

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 17413 of 2025

With

**CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR DIRECTION) NO. 1 of 2026
In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 17413 of 2025**

=====

VIVEKANAND EDUCATION FOUNDATION

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR VANDAN K BAXI(5863) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

NANAVATI & NANAVATI(1933) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

G H VIRK(7392) for the Respondent(s) No. 2,3,4,5,6

GOVERNMENT PLEADER for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIRAL R. MEHTA

Date : 02/04/2026

ORAL ORDER

On a request made on behalf of Nanavati & Nanavati for
the petitioner, stand over to 21.4.2026.

(NIRAL R. MEHTA,J)

V.J. SATWARA